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DR. K. L. RAO: lhe power shortage is acute in the northernc region in Kashmir.
Punjab, Haryana, and UP and in the south in And1ua. We are realiy concerned about the power sbortage. In the northern region. the position be~use more difficult whenever Bhakra reservoir and R ihlnd reservoir are not fillingup. We are hoping thlt in the next few years by connecting the various gride, it will be possible to get more power from M. P. and other areas and try to make good the shortage as much as possible. But the shortage will persist for the next two or three years and only after 1974·75, if we take up the projects we have planned, it will bc possible perhaps to overcome the shortage. The shortage is not uniform throughout the country.
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DR. K, L. RAO: It is tllle that in U. P. there Ih~ greatest amount of shortage of power in the county. We have planned to take Ull many projects to make up the shortage as early as possible. An atomic power station by itself is not going to make up the shortage. A number of other projects including the Tehri dam will have to be taken Ull to make up the shortage. So far as th~
atomic power station is concerned, the atomic energy department has been visiting various sites and Narora is one of the sites under serious consideration. But thc main difficully therc is about the foundation. It b~ing a seismic zone, they are worried about the design and whether it would be subject seismic conditions. I hope it will b" possible
. for us to finalise in in the next few months,

MR. SPEAKER:
brief.

ne reilly should be .
'" ,"0 ~o ~: tt 1I7Jfl" $

~ ;;n;m ~. ~ f.l; ~ ~ if 'fA1: ~

wft~~m~ ~ ~""~
!fii ~ m if, ~ 'll'CI1: ~~ 'liT ~
IfliT ~ f1I;lrr ~ ~ ? IIi1<; ~ ~ ~
~ ",~ij~~;r;rm ~ ~
!fif<;r lIiT m;rri ~RIT ~ m ~~!fliT f.f;lrr rm ~?

DR. K. L. RAO: Power stations are sct up dependin~ on a number of factors. One most important factor is load center. Wherever t~.ere is load, the power station must be near th~t. Thele must te watar and coal. it is not the question of transport of coal that is giving us trouble. We have not taken lip a large number of projects earlier and that is why there is shortage. Now we are taking up various projects. Whether thcy are locatcd near coal pitheads or elsewhere, the number of years taken for the construction of the po\\er house remains the sane. Thereforo, it is not so much a question of location of the power house, but it is a question of undertaking the work and pursuing if vigorously.

Closure of units In Kerala due to shortage of Billets and unteted ralls

-1239. SHRI A. K. GOPALAN: Will
the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government arc aware that a number of units in Kerala which use billets and untested rails for the productions of agricultural implements are closed due to the non-availability of raw materials; and

(b) the total assessed annual requirements of billets and untested rails in these units in Kerala, and the allotment made during the last two years, year-wise ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA):
(a) Government have no Information of complete closure of any such unit in Kerala .

(b) According to the State Government the asscssed requirement of raw material is 51,300 tonnes per annum if the units work to full capacity. Details of allotment to small scale units are not known since allotments bsuch units are made directly by Joint
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PI"nt Committee. However, for t~ ,period October 1970 March 1971 an allocation for '3.15' tonnes of second 'class rail was made in
.favour of one unit in Kcrala which is th~
,emly unit borne on DGTD Iisl for the 'manufacture of agricultural implements.

SHRI A. K. GOPALAN: The Minister has admitted in the statement that while the actual requirement of Kerala is 50,000 tonnes the supply is less than that, May I know whether the gap between supply and requirement will be narrowed down so that there win be no closure Qr lay of ?

SHRI GHANSHY AM OZA: It is true that supply is not according to the requirement and, as he rightly pointed out, it results, in layoff in certain units. We are making every effort to see that all the units get adequate supplies. But, as the hon. Member very well knows, steel is in short supply. We are trying to meet the demand as much as possible, praticularly of the small-scale industries.

SHRI A. K. GOPALAN: During last year in how many factories there was lay off for want of billets and un test cd rails ?
Will he take steps to sec that it does not recur this year also 1

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA: Up to October 1970 the billets and second class rails, were not distributed through DGTD.
Now that we have taken it over, we are n;la!<ing every effort to see that the industrial units, particulat Iy in the organised secto~, do not suff:r. We share the anxiety
,of the hon, Member and we are doi ng the utmost within our capacity.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: The Minister is saying that he is not aware of the fact ihat some of the Units were closed. Is he not aware that a memorandum has been submitted to the Prime Minister, the Industries Minister and the Minister of Steel a.bout the difficulties faced by the industries Jor . want of this particular category of
.-,teel ? If is not a fact that these industries
..-e. suffering because of shortage created
,lIeliberatelyon account of the pressure from the steel rolling mills 1 What efforts are beillg made to see that the requirements of the units, particularly in 'the small-scale sector, are met ?

'SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA: We are trying to see that tbe requirements of the Small 'scale inllustries are fully met. But, as I said earlier, we Bre dealing with it only from October 1970. We are trying to see that the requirements of the small-scale Industries are fully met.

Demand and Production of Cars

+
·1240. SHRIM. SATYANARAYANRAO:

SHRI H.K. L.BHAGAT:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total annual requirement of passenger cars in the country;

(b) the production capacity Bnd the number of cars manufactured during the last three years, year-wise; and

(e) the reasons for shortfall in production, if any?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL DE-
VELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL HAQUE
CHOUDHURY): (a) The Planning Group for Machinery Industries set up by the Planning Commission has estimlted the demand for passenger cars at 75,000 Nos. per ann lim by 1973-74.

(b) The CBr manufacturers have given different figures of their production capacity at different times. The actual production has been 37,308 cars in 1968; 35,265 Cars
in 1969; and 35,829 in 1970.

(c) The slightly lower production during 1969 and 1970 as compared to 1968 is due
to one of the factories having remained closed for some time during each year due to economic and labour problems.

SHRI M, SATYANARAYAN RAO: It appears from the reply that there is a biS gap between demand Bnd supply. While the cl-!mand is 75,000 per annum the supply is 35,000 or 37,000. In view of this, is
there any proposal to sel up a unit in the public sector for manufacture of cars and, if so, when wlH be set up ?

